BY: Economic and Environmental Affairs Committee

#### AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 681

(First Reading File Bill)

#### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 5, after "Fund" insert "<u>as a continuing, nonlapsing special fund</u>"; strike beginning with "providing" in line 7 down through "State;" in line 8; in line 21, after "barber" insert "<u>or cosmetologist</u>"; in line 22, after "Barbers" insert "<u>or of the State Board of Cosmetologists</u>"; in line 26, after "Foresters;" insert "<u>authorizing certain applicants to pay application fees to designees of certain Boards and Commissions;</u>"; and in line 32, after "9A-207," insert "<u>9A-207.1,</u>".

On page 2, in line 43, after "16-512," insert "16-5A-01(b)(5), 16-5A-04(b),".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 4, after line 6, insert:

"(9) THE STATE BOARD OF PILOTS ESTABLISHED UNDER TITLE 11 OF THE BUSINESS OCCUPATIONS AND PROFESSIONS ARTICLE;";

in lines 7, 9, 11, 14, 17, 19, 21, 23, and 26, strike "(9)", "(10)", "(11)", "(12)", "(13)", "(14)", "(15)", "(16)", and "(17)", respectively, and substitute "(10)", "(11)", "(12)", "(13)", "(14)", "(15)", "(16)", "(17)", and "(18)", respectively; and in line 30, after "DEPARTMENT" insert ", WHICH SHALL BE A CONTINUING, NONLAPSING SPECIAL FUND".

On page 5, in line 1, strike "(1)"; and strike in their entirety lines 5 through 7, inclusive.

On page 7, in line 26, in each instance, strike the bracket.

On page 8, in line 1, before "A" insert ":

<u>(I)</u>";

in line 2, after "and" insert:

### "(II) A LICENSE FEE SET BY THE BOARD; AND";

and in line 11, strike "renewal" and substitute "LICENSE".

On page 13, in line 27, strike "SHALL" and substitute "MAY".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 14, in line 1, strike "EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED BY LAW,"; in line 10, strike the colon; strike in their entirety lines 11 and 12; in line 13, strike "(II)"; in the same line, after "designee" insert ":

### (I) A NONREFUNDABLE APPLICATION FEE SET BY THE BOARD;

<u>AND</u>

<u>(II)</u>";

in line 19, after "Board" insert ":

<u>(I)</u>";

in line 20, strike "as"; in the same line, after "and" insert:

#### "(II) A LICENSE FEE SET BY THE BOARD; AND";

in line 25, after "Board" insert ":

<u>1.</u>";

in line 26, strike "as"; and after line 26, insert:

# "2. A LICENSE FEE SET BY THE BOARD; AND".

## AMENDMENT NO. 4

Page 3 of 8

On page 19, in line 10, after "BOARD" insert "OR THE BOARD'S DESIGNEE".

On page 21, in line 11, after "BOARD" insert "OR THE BOARD'S DESIGNEE".

On page 28, in line 3, after "BOARD" insert "OR THE BOARD'S DESIGNEE".

On page 29, in line 15, after "BOARD" insert "OR THE BOARD'S DESIGNEE".

On page 32, in lines 28 and 30, in each instance, before "BOARD" insert "STATE".

On page 33, in lines 1, 3, and 24, in each instance, before "BOARD" insert "<u>STATE</u>"; in line 11, strike "AND A NONREFUNDABLE APPLICATION FEE SET BY THE BOARD"; in line 12, after "designee" insert "<u>:</u>

# (I) A NONREFUNDABLE APPLICATION FEE SET BY THE STATE

#### BOARD; AND

<u>(II)</u>";

and in lines 13 and 17, in each instance, before "Board" insert "STATE".

On page 34, in line 30, before "BOARD" insert "STATE".

On page 35, in lines 4 and 6, in each instance, before "Board" insert "<u>STATE</u>"; in lines 5, 14, 23, and 27, in each instance, before "BOARD" insert "<u>STATE</u>"; and in lines 5 and 14, in each instance, strike "UNDER § 6-205 OF THIS TITLE".

On page 36, in lines 5 and 14, before "BOARD" insert "STATE".

On page 42, in line 9, after "Board" insert "OR THE BOARD'S DESIGNEE".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 5

### SB0681/714430/1 Amendments to SB 681

**EEA** 

Amendments to SB 68 Page 4 of 8

On page 44, in line 15, strike "shall" and substitute "MAY"; and in line 33, strike the colon.

On page 45, strike in their entirety lines 1 and 2; in line 3, strike "( $\Pi$ )"; in the same line, after "designee" insert " $\frac{1}{2}$ 

(I) A NONREFUNDABLE APPLICATION FEE SET BY THE BOARD;

**AND** 

<u>(II)</u>";

in line 7, after "BOARD" insert ":

<u>(I)</u>";

and after line 8, insert:

"(II) THE LICENSE FEE SET BY THE BOARD; AND".

On page 53, in line 13, strike "AND A NONREFUNDABLE APPLICATION FEE SET BY THE BOARD"; and in line 15, after "designee" insert ":

(I) A NONREFUNDABLE APPLICATION FEE SET BY THE BOARD;

<u>AND</u>

<u>(II)</u>".

On page 55, in line 8, strike "under § 12-303 of this subtitle".

On page 57, in line 30, strike the colon; strike in their entirety lines 31 and 32; in line 33, strike "(II)"; and in the same line, after "designee" insert ":

(I) A NONREFUNDABLE APPLICATION FEE SET BY THE BOARD;

<u>AND</u>

# SB0681/714430/1 Amendments to SB 681 Page 5 of 8

**EEA** 

(II)".

On page 58, in line 5, strike the colon; strike in their entirety lines 6 and 7; in line 8, strike "B."; and in the same line, after "designee" insert ":

#### 1. A NONREFUNDABLE APPLICATION FEE SET BY THE

#### BOARD; AND

<u>2.</u>".

On page 64, in line 3, strike the colon; strike in their entirety lines 4 and 5; in line 6, strike "( $\Pi$ )"; and in the same line, after "designee" insert ":

#### (I) A NONREFUNDABLE APPLICATION FEE SET BY THE BOARD;

#### <u>AND</u>

<u>(II)</u>".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 64, in line 13, strike "under"; and in line 14, strike "\§ 15-312(A)(2) of this subtitle".

On page 66, in lines 16 and 21, in each instance, strike "UNDER § 15-312 OF THIS TITLE".

On page 67, in line 8, strike "UNDER § 15-306 OF THIS TITLE".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 69, in line 35, strike "BOARD" and substitute "COMMISSION".

On page 70, in lines 2, 5, and 7, in each instance, strike "BOARD" and substitute "COMMISSION"; and in line 14, after "Commission" insert "OR THE COMMISSION'S DESIGNEE".

On page 71, in line 14, after "Commission" insert "OR THE COMMISSION'S DESIGNEE".

(Over)

#### **EEA**

On page 72, after line 14, insert:

"16-5A-01.

- (b) An applicant for a real estate appraiser trainee license shall:
- (5) pay to the Commission [an] A NONREFUNDABLE application fee AND A LICENSE FEE established by the Commission.

#### 16-5A-04.

- (b) (1) Before a real estate appraiser trainee license expires, the licensee may renew the license for one additional 3-year term if the licensee:
  - (i) is otherwise entitled to be licensed;
- (ii) pays to the Commission a [renewal] LICENSE fee [of \$75] SET BY THE COMMISSION; and
  - (iii) submits to the Commission:
- <u>1.</u> <u>a renewal application on the form that the Commission</u> requires; and
- 2. adequate evidence that the licensee meets the minimum continuing education requirements established under the federal Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act of 1989.
- (2) At least 1 month before a real estate appraiser trainee license expires, the Commission shall mail to the licensee, at the last known address of the licensee:
  - (i) a renewal application form; and
  - (ii) a notice that states:

- 1. the date on which the current license expires;
- <u>2.</u> <u>the date by which the Commission must receive the renewal</u> application for the renewal to be issued and mailed before the license expires; and
  - 3. the amount of the [renewal] LICENSE fee.
- (3) The failure of a licensee to receive the notice under this subsection does not prevent the license from expiring as specified under subsection (a) of this section.".

On page 74, in line 32, after "Commission" insert "OR THE COMMISSION'S DESIGNEE".

On page 82, in line 10, after "Commission" insert "OR THE COMMISSION'S DESIGNEE:

<u>(I)</u>";

in line 12, strike "(5)" and substitute "(II)"; and in the same line, strike "PAY TO THE COMMISSION".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 87, after line 13, insert:

"9A-207.1.

THE BOARD SHALL REQUIRE A LICENSE FEE SET BY THE BOARD FOR THE ISSUANCE AND RENEWAL OF THE FOLLOWING LICENSES:

- (1) MASTER LICENSE;
- (2) MASTER RESTRICTED LICENSE;
- (3) LIMITED LICENSE;

SB0681/714430/1
Amendments to SB 68
Page 8 of 8

#### **EEA**

- (4) JOURNEYMAN LICENSE;
- (5) JOURNEYMAN RESTRICTED LICENSE; AND
- (6) <u>APPRENTICE LICENSE.</u>";

in line 17, strike "AND A NONREFUNDABLE APPLICATION FEE SET BY THE BOARD"; and in line 18, after "designee" insert ":

(I) A NONREFUNDABLE APPLICATION FEE SET BY THE BOARD;

# <u>AND</u>

<u>(II)</u>".

On page 89, strike in their entirety lines 5 through 17, inclusive; and in line 18, strike "(D)" and substitute "(C)".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 92, after line 5, insert:

"SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That any fees repealed under this Act shall remain in full force and effect until the fees authorized to be set in accordance with Section 1 of this Act are adopted and made effective.";

and in line 6, strike "2." and substitute "3.".